
 

SACREBrent 
 
 

 

 

Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education (SACRE) 

 

Thursday 6 October 2022 at 5.00 pm 
 
This will be undertaken as an online virtual meeting 

 
 

Membership:  

  
Chair: Basma ElShayyal 
 
Vice Chair: Helen Mooney  
 
Adviser: Lesley Prior 

 
Representatives of: 

 Local Authority 

 Church of England 

 Brent’s other faiths and denominations 

 Teachers unions 
 

For further information contact: Andrew Phillips, Governance Officer 
Tel: 020 8937 4219; Email:Andrew.Phillips@brent.gov.uk 

 

The SACRE meeting will be open for the public and press to attend 
as an online virtual meeting. The link to view the meeting live will 
be available here 

https://www.brent.gov.uk/the-council-and-democracy/council-meetings-and-decision-making/watch-a-live-council-meeting


 

2 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Welcome, Introductions & Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting & Matters Arising 
 

1 – 5 

 To consider and approve the minutes from the last SACRE and ASC 
meeting, held on 6 July 2022. 
 

 

3 Determinations (if any)  
 

 

 There are no determinations for consideration at this meeting.  

   

4. The Agreed Syllabus and supporting resources  
 

 

 To consider a verbal update regarding the Agreed Syllabus and 
supporting resources.  
 

 

5 Annual Report 21/22  
 

6 - 17 

 To consider the draft SACRE Annual Report for 2021/22.  
 

 

6. General RE Update  
 

 

 To receive a verbal update on any local and national issues relating to the 
provision of RE and collective worship. 
 

 

8 NASACRE Update  
 

18 - 29 

 To receive and consider the latest NASACRE Briefing from July 2022.  
 

 

9 Any Other Business  
 

 

 
Date of the next meeting:  Thursday 9 February 2023 
 

 Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
 

 



SACREBrent                                 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

Chair: Basma ElShayyal 

 
 

 

MINUTES OF THE AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE & STANDING ADVISORY 
COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

Held as an online virtual meeting on Wednesday 6 July 2022 at 5:00pm 
 

Attendees (in remote attendance): 

GROUP A 

(A committee of persons 

representing such Christian 

denominations and other religions 

and denominations of such 

religions as, in the opinion of the 

authority, will appropriately reflect 

the principal religious traditions in 

the area) 

Basma ElShayyal (Sunni Islam, Chair) 

Michelle Goldsmith (Humanism) 

Manhar Mehta (Jainism)  

Bhupinder Singh (Sikhism) 

Sheralyn Snaith (Baha’i) 

 

GROUP B 

(A committee of persons 

representing the Church of 

England) 

Graham Marriner  

Mark Newton  

GROUP C 

(A committee of persons 

representing such associations 

representing teachers as, in the 

opinion of the authority, ought to be 

represented, having regard to the 

circumstances of the area) 

Helen Mooney (Vice-Chair) 

Ian Slade  

Kim Wilson 

 

GROUP D 

(A committee of persons 

representing the authority) 

Cllr Neil Nerva 

Cllr Tazi Smith  

 

In attendance: Lesley Prior (RE Adviser/Consultant to 
SACRE) 
Stacey Burman (Adviser to the ASC) 
Shirley Parks (Brent Council - Operational 

Director Safeguarding Performance and 

Strategy) 

Jen Haskew (Brent Council - Head of Setting 
and School Effectiveness Service) 
Shawn Cremin (Associate Member) 
James Kinsella (Governance Manager) 
Andrew Phillips (Governance Officer)  

 

Apologies: Sally Strauss (Judaism)  

 
  

Page 1



 

2 
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) & Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC) – 6 July 
2022 

Agreed Syllabus Conference 
 

1. Draft Religious Education Syllabus  
 
Lesley Prior, RE Consultant to SACRE, welcomed everyone to the first part of the 
meeting which had been scheduled as the Agreed Syllabus Conference for the 
purpose of considering the final draft of the Religious Education Syllabus in advance 
of its referral on to SACRE. 
 
Lesley Prior introduced the Draft Religious Education Syllabus, which it was noted 
had been through a rigorous drafting and consultation process as well as being 
evaluated by primary and secondary school teachers and networks following its 
previous consideration in June 2020 and subsequent revisions.  It was noted that 
schools were eager to have the syllabus in place to begin curriculum planning for the 
new academic year and had already been trialing the syllabus, which would also be 
supported by a range of accompanying resources, guidance and training. 
 
In order to clarify the process, Basma ElShayyal (as Chair) advised members that 
they were being asked to consider and agreed on the following options.  Either that 
the syllabus be endorsed as presented; that minor, non-fundamental revisions be 
made, or that further revisions be requested. It was noted that the voting would 
proceed with one vote per membership group, and that all groups must be in 
agreement. 
 
Prior to the above options being formally considered comments were invited on the 
syllabus presented to the meeting, with the following issues noted:  
 

 Pedagogically and academically it was highlighted that the syllabus had been 
ahead of the curve in terms of the current requirements for Religious Education 
and in terms of recognised good practice for offering a broad and balanced 
curriculum that was able to promote the spiritual, moral, social and cultural 
development of pupils and in terms of fulfilling OFSTED requirements.  
Teaching Groups were therefore keen, having been trialing the syllabus, for final 
approval to be provided with feedback from schools having been 
overwhelmingly positive. 

 The need identified, subject to the final syllabus being approved, to ensure the 
document included a forward by the Chair with a final proofreading also 
undertaken in order to make any minor corrections.  It was confirmed this 
process would be undertaken once the final syllabus had been agreed. 

 Confirmation was provided that the language used within the syllabus had been 
designed to reflect and incorporate the current religious and world view 
approach towards Religious Education. 

 The need to ensure, subject to final approval of the syllabus, that the 
introduction to the Baha’i faith was updated along with the ASC & SACRE 
membership contact details.  Whilst confirming that these amendments would 
be made, the ASC was advised that the section identified formed part of the 
supporting supplementary materials to the syllabus rather than the syllabus 
document itself.  Confirmation was also provided regarding the suggested 
inclusion of visits to places of worship as part of the supplementary materials 
being provided to support the syllabus, although it was only the main syllabus 
document on which a decision needed to be made by ASC, 

Page 2



 

3 
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) & Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC) – 6 July 
2022 

 
As no further issues or comments were raised the ASC then broke into their 
respective membership groups in order to consider how they each wished to proceed 
in terms of the available options regarding approval of the syllabus presented to the 
meeting, with the following feedback provided once the Conference had reconvened:  
 
GROUP A: AGREED to endorse and support the syllabus for adoption also 
highlighting the need for the details provided in relation to different faith groups to be 
reviewed and updated as part of the supplementary package of supporting materials. 
 
GROUP B: AGREED to endorse and support the syllabus for adoption praising the 
design of the document and particularly welcoming the reception from teachers. 
 
GROUP C: AGREED to endorse and support the Syllabus for adoption with a view 
to it being formally launched and introduced within schools for the start of the next 
academic year.  The work in producing the syllabus was also acknowledged in terms 
of all those involved.  
 
GROUP D: AGREED to endorse and support the syllabus for adoption, subject to a 
final proofread being undertaken prior to its formal launch. 
 
As a result of the above the Chair confirmed that the Agreed Syllabus Conference 
had unanimously RESOLVED to approve the syllabus presented to the meeting for 
adoption, subject to the final amendments identified as required at the meeting in 
relation to the syllabus document and supplementary materials.   
 
On this basis, it was therefore AGREED to refer the syllabus on to SACRE for final 
consideration and approval. 
 
The Chair thanked all those involved for their ongoing efforts in developing the 
syllabus and advised that on the basis of the above decision, she would now move 
on close the Agreed Syllabus Conference and start the SACRE meeting. 
 

SACRE Meeting 
 

1. Welcome and Apologies   
 
The Chair noted apologies had been received from Sally Strauss (Judaism).  
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting and Matters Arising  
 
It was AGREED to approve the minutes of the previous SACRE meeting held on 
Thursday 10 February 2022.  
 

3. Membership Update  
 
Basma ElShayyal, Chair, advised that in accordance with section 4 of the Brent 
SACRE constitution, there was a requirement after every full Local Government 
Election to review the current SACRE Membership.  As the last local elections were 
held on 5 May 2022, members were advised that the current membership list had 
been circulated for review as part of the agenda for the meeting. 

Page 3



 

4 
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) & Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC) – 6 July 
2022 

 
In considering the current membership, Lesley Prior (RE Consultant to SACRE) felt 
it would also be useful to take account of the current census data (once available) as 
it related to the current breakdown of ethnicity and religion across the borough in 
order to ensure membership remained representative of the area as a whole.  It was 
noted that should any membership changes be proposed these would be subject to 
recommendation to the Local Authority for final confirmation and approval. 
 
SACRE supported this approach and whilst not recommending any change in its 
current membership at this stage AGREED that a further review should be 
undertaken based on final census data once available. 
 

4. Draft Religious Education Syllabus  
 
Having noted the discussion and recommendation made by the Agreed Syllabus 
Conference the Chair advised there would now be a need for SACRE to formally 
consider the final syllabus being recommended for adoption.  
 
On the basis of the discussions and agreement reached at the Agreed Syllabus 
Conference, each membership Group was asked to confirm their formal approval of 
the recommended syllabus, with feedback provided as follows:  
 
GROUP A: Confirmed their agreement of the syllabus for adoption  
 
GROUP B: Confirmed their agreement of the syllabus for adoption 
 
GROUP C: Confirmed their agreement of the syllabus for adoption 
 
GROUP D: Confirmed their agreement of the syllabus for adoption 
 
As a result of the above the Chair confirmed that SACRE had also unanimously 
RESOLVED to approve the syllabus for adoption, subject to the final amendments 
identified at the preceding Agreed Syllabus Conference in relation to the syllabus 
document and supplementary materials. 
 
On this basis it was AGREED that the syllabus be referred on to the Local Authority 
for formal adoption and launch alongside the package of supporting materials. 

5. NASACRE / RE Updates   
 
Lesley Prior, RE Consultant to SACRE, introduced the item, which provided the latest 
updates from NASACRE, as well as national and local Religious Education updates.  
Having welcomed approval of the Religious Education syllabus, members were 
advised of the extensive work being undertaken with teaching staff and school RE 
networks to develop a cascade model that could be used once the new syllabus had 
been formally launched. 
 
Members also congratulated Kim Wilson, who they were advised had been 
successful in securing a Farmington Fellowship for RE, on which it was hoped further 
updates could be provided for future meetings. 
 

Page 4



 

5 
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) & Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC) – 6 July 
2022 

Nationally, it was reported that the NASACRE AGM and Conference had taken place 
once again virtually with a range of keynote speakers at the event.  SACRE noted 
the summary circulated as part of the agenda on the contents of the keynote 
speeches and issues raised during the Conference. 
 
Additionally, it was confirmed that the Schools White Paper Bill passing through 
Parliament was being evaluated by NASACRE, particularly in relation to the 
expansion of Academy status for schools and the impact this could potentially have 
on the delivery of Religious Education.  It was reported that the evaluation process 
being undertaken also involved discussion with the Department for Education (DfE). 
 
Members also noted the report card provided as part of the agenda in terms of the 
review of the performance of Religious Education. 
 

6. Dates of Future Meetings  
 
The following dates were AGREED for future SACRE meetings during 2022/23, with 
if confirmed that meetings would continue to be held online: 
 

 6 October 2022 at 5pm  

 9 February 2023 at 5pm  
 

7. Any Other Business 
 
None.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 6:20pm 
 
Basma ElShayyal 
Chair 

Page 5



1 

 

 

 

ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22  

 

 

 

 

LB BRENT STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  

 

 

 

 

September 2022  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



2 

 

This LB Brent SACRE Annual Report is presented in the format developed by NASACRE in 
conjunction with the DfE for use from September 2021.  

 
Table of Contents 
 
 

Section   Page  

1.  Introduction  

 Foreword from the Chair of SACRE 2021-22 

 Religions and Beliefs in LB Brent 

 
3-4  

 

2.  Religious Education (Statutory Responsibilities)  

 Agreed Syllabus and RE in schools  

 Standards and Monitoring of RE  

 Teacher Training and Advice to Schools  

 Other Information  

4-5  

3.  Collective Worship (Statutory Responsibilities)   

 Standards and monitoring of Collective 
Worship  

 Determinations  

 Other information  

5-6  

4.  Links to other Bodies  6  

5.  SACRE Involvement Locally  6  

6.  SACRE’s own arrangements  

 Professional and Administrative support  

 Membership and Recruitment  

 Attendance  

 Training  

 Finance  

6-8  

7.  Appendices  

 Table of RS GCSE and A level Results?  

 LB Brent SACRE members 2021-22  

 Circulation details for the Annual Report  

9-10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



3 

 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 Foreword from the Chair of SACRE 2021-22  
 
To be added! 
 

Basma Elshayyal 
 
1.2 Religion and Belief in LB Brent 
 
The London Borough of Brent is one of the most diverse area(s) in the country in relation to 
religions and other world views and is also the most diverse locality in the UK by country of 
birth. The composition of its Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) and 
Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC) reflects this. Although the following statistics from the 
2011 National Census are now somewhat out of date they remain helpful in illustrating the 
diversity of the Local Authority. 
 
Please note that at the time of writing, the statistics emerging from the 2021 National Census 
which relate to religion and belief are yet to be published. 
 

All Usual Residents 311215   

Christian 129080 41.48 

Buddhist 4300 1.38 

Hindu 55449 17.82 

Jewish 4357 1.40 

Muslim (Islam) 58036 18.65 

Sikh 1709 0.55 

Other religion: Total 3768 1.21 

Other religion: Animism 0 0.00 

Other religion: Baha'i 47 0.02 

Other religion: Believe in God 42 0.01 

Other religion: Brahma Kumari 88
[...]
ilchi.mp/769bc9ccd45f/6g3v9uvmy6-7272007?e=c9468e313f#InterFaithWeek
https://mailchi.mp/769bc9ccd45f/6g3v9uvmy6-7272007?e=c9468e313f#handbook
https://mailchi.mp/769bc9ccd45f/6g3v9uvmy6-7272007?e=c9468e313f#Items
https://nasacre.org.uk/conference-and-agm/2022-ambitious-sacre/


 

If there was space, I’d thank everyone on the team individually, but Claire 

Clinton deserves a special mention at this point in the year. She and her team 

have organised a highly appreciated and well-attended CPD programme for 

NASACRE members, and next year’s is already planned and advertised 

(below). Claire is also to be congratulated as the new National Director of 

RE Hubs and her involvement in this important project brings another 

dimension to NASACRE’s connections. 

 

As always, we respond as quickly as we can to individual queries from 

SACREs – but don’t forget our FAQs as some answers are already 

available. This Briefing contains several reminders about material that is 

already on our site – thank you to Marie and Matt for all that has been done 

to manage the transfer of data and the archive.  

 

Member SACREs have been reminded that contact details provided by your 

Clerks are publicly available on the site. 

 

One of the most pressing queries this term was (and is) the meaning and 

potential impact of the government’s White Paper on Education for RE and 

Collective Worship, and the subsequent Schools Bill – currently progressing 

through the House of Lords. Our regular scheduled meetings with DfE 

advisers and officials, and with partner associations within the Professional RE 

Group (PREG), enable us to influence decisions and to stay informed about 

fast-moving situations – and as I write, a new Secretary of State has just 

been announced. We look forward to helping the DfE to brief The Right 

Honourable James Cleverly MP on the long-standing contributions SACREs 

and local government have made to Religious Education and to wider issues 

connected with the place of religion and worldviews in schools and beyond. 

 

NASACRE has continued to publish reports – please see the forthcoming 

report by Dr David Hampshire on the analysis of annual SACRE reports – and 

to innovate in terms of communications and publicity. When discussing RE 

and its impact in society with other associations and with government 

departments, we have been impressed with the ‘RE Report Card’ 

disseminated through REThinkRE, and we are working on a similar 

presentation to cover the work of SACREs. Watch this space in the autumn! 

 

Page 20

https://www.retoday.org.uk/news/latest-news/appointment-of-a-new-lead-director-for-regional-hubs/
https://www.retoday.org.uk/news/latest-news/appointment-of-a-new-lead-director-for-regional-hubs/
https://nasacre.org.uk/resources/frequently-asked-questions/
https://www.rethinkre.org/re-report-card


 

In the meantime, thanks to Denise Chaplin and Anne Andrews for compiling 

this Briefing.  I wish everyone a restful and relaxing summer, and look 

forward to meeting again next year. 

 

 

 

NASACRE Conference and AGM 2022 
 

This year, we held our second online Conference and AGM. 

 

If you missed it, or want to catch up, there is a summary on the website along 

with the AGM reports. For more information on the feedback from the new format 

for SACRE Annual Reports, see section 2.3 below. 

 

We plan to hold our 2023 NASACRE conference face-to-face in London. Watch out 

for more information soon.  

 

Here we share with you some of the key conference messages and publicly 

available resources: 

 

Westhill/NASACRE Award project - Interfaith Encounters for Pupils and 

Teachers by Barking and Dagenham SACRE. 

This project organised a range of subject knowledge enhancement sessions across 

a range of faiths and venues. These events were filmed and are available to 

view. These sessions were a response to the survey into teacher subject 

knowledge. 

 

Westhill/NASACRE Awar
[...]
tion we want to have with our membership 

around the government’s White Paper on education, considering possible ways 

forward for SACREs. 

 

4. 6th December 2022, 7-8pm: How to effectively use pupil and teacher 

voice in your SACRE? 

This session will help SACREs to consider how using the voices of pupils and 

teachers within SACREs can enhance effective practice. 

 

Page 25

https://www.nasacre.org.uk/file/nasacre/1-241-sacre-sef-jul21.docx
https://nasacre.org.uk/training-and-support/


 

5. 19th January 2023, 7-8:30pm: Being an effective Chair part 2 

This session will help SACRE Chairs to reflect on their present practice and share 

with other Chairs around the country some top tips for leading their SACRE’s 

vision. 

 

6. 21st February 2023, 4-5:30pm: Being an effective SACRE Clerk 

This session will help SACRE Clerks to reflect on their present practice and share 

with other Clerks around the country some top tips for fulfilling the Clerk role 

within a SACRE. 

 

7. 14th March 2023, 7-8pm: What's happening to Collective Worship 

beyond determinations?   

In the light of the present legal position on Collective Worship, this session will 

share what a number of SACREs are doing to support Collective Worship practice in 

their schools. 

 

8. 26th June 2023, 7-8:30pm: So, you’ve joined your local SACRE… 

This session reruns the September training and will help new SACRE members to 

understand their role, how SACRE works, its statutory responsibilities and how 

members make their contribution to this work. 

 

The Inter Faith Network (IFN) 
  

NASACRE is a member of the Inter Faith Network which is celebrating its 35th 

Anniversary this year. Their AGM took place remotely on Tuesday 5 July with the 

business meeting including voting through remote links. After the AGM had taken 

place, there was a session which included a series of short reflections. To start, 

IFN Trustee Professor Paul Weller reflected on the importance of the 
[...]
d for 2023-24 

(closing date 31 March 2023). NB. there is a seminar on the application 

process early in the next training programme schedule 

 Check that subscriptions have been paid and that all contact details are 

up to date; book SACRE members onto online training where relevant.  

 Look out for the publication of the 2021 census data and ask your LA to 

consider whether your SACRE is fully representative of your local faith 

communities. 

 

Page 28

https://www.religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/projects/draft-resource/
https://www.religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/projects/exemplar-curriculum-teams/
https://www.local.gov.uk/parliament/briefings-and-responses/schools-white-paper-28-march-2022
https://www.rethinkre.org/re-report-card
https://www.religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/projects/draft-resource/
https://www.nasacre.org.uk/file/nasacre/1-241-sacre-sef-jul21.docx
https://nasacre.org.uk/training-and-support/
https://nasacre.org.uk/database/
https://nasacre.org.uk/training-and-support/


 

Follow us on Twitter 

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

 

Copyright © 2022 NASACRE, All rights reserved. 
 
 
unsubscribe from this list    update subscription preferences  
 

 
 

 

 

Page 29

http://www.twitter.com/NASACRE
https://nasacre.us6.list-manage.com/unsubscribe?u=b1bda1b734&id=a964671bf8&e=c9468e313f&c=b7281f9846
https://nasacre.us6.list-manage.com/profile?u=b1bda1b734&id=a964671bf8&e=c9468e313f
http://www.twitter.com/NASACRE
http://www.mailchimp.com/email-referral/?utm_source=freemium_newsletter&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=referral_marketing&aid=b1bda1b734&afl=1

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting & Matters Arising
	5 Annual Report 21/22
	Appendix 1 - Annual Report SACRE Membership List
	Appendix 2 - Annual Report List of Schools with a Determination

	7 NASACRE Update



Minutes of the meeting


SACREBrent                                 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

Chair: Basma ElShayyal 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

(SACRE) 
Held as an online virtual meeting on Thursday 6 October 2022 at 5:00pm 

 
Attendees (in remote attendance): 

GROUP A 

(A committee of persons 

representing such Christian 

denominations and other religions 

and denominations of such 

religions as, in the opinion of the 

authority, will appropriately reflect 

the principal religious traditions in 

the area) 

Basma ElShayyal (Sunni Islam, Chair) 

Manhar Mehta (Jainism)  

Rupa Monerawela (Buddhism) 

Bhupinder Singh (Sikhism) 

Sheralyn Snaith (Baha’i) 

Sally Strauss (Judaism)  

GROUP B 

(A committee of persons 

representing the Church of 

England) 

Steve Taylor (Church of England)  

GROUP C 

(A committee of persons 

representing such associations 

representing teachers as, in the 

opinion of the authority, ought to 

be represented, having regard to 

the circumstances of the area) 

Ian Slade 

GROUP D 

(A committee of persons 

representing the authority) 

Cllr Tazi Smith  

 

In attendance: Lesley Prior (RE Adviser/Consultant to 
SACRE) 
Jen Haskew (Brent Council - Head of Setting 
and School Effectiveness Service)  
Helen Tulloch (Brent Council – School 
Effectiveness Service) 
James Kinsella & Andrew Phillips (Brent 
Council - Governance Team)  

 
1. Welcome,  Introductions & Apologies for Absence  

 
The Chair noted apologies had been received from Michelle Goldsmith (Membership 
Group A – Humanism), Mark Newton (Membership Group B), Helen Mooney & Kim 
Wilson (Membership Group C) and Shirley Parks (Brent Council – Director 
Safeguarding Performance and Strategy). 
 



2 
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) - 6 October 2022 

Before moving on, the Chair advised that Florence Quainoo (Teachers 
Representative, Group C) had advised she would be standing down as a member on 
SACRE as a result of a new role she had been appointed to.  Florence was thanked 
for her contribution as both a member of the Primary RE Network and also on 
SACRE with members taking the opportunity to wish her all the best in her new role. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting & Matters Arising  
 
It was AGREED to approve the minutes of the previous Agreed Syllabus Conference 
(ASC) & SACRE meeting held on Wednesday 6 July 2022.  
 

3. Determinations (if any)  
 
Basma ElShayyal, Chair, advised that there were no determinations to be 
considered at the meeting. 
 
It was confirmed that contact would be made with those schools who determinations 
had expired or were due for renewal with a reminder prior to the next meeting of 
SACRE. 
 

4. The Agreed Syllabus and supporting resources  
 
Jen Haskew provided SACRE with an update on the progress in finalising the  
Agreed Religious Education Syllabus along with its supporting resources, which had 
been approved for adoption at the previous ASC & SACRE meeting in July 22. 
 
SACRE noted that since the last meeting, the syllabus had been subject to final 
editing in order to ensure consistency in all areas.  Additionally, an introduction had 
also been added by the Chair of SACRE with the document and content now being 
finalised to share and launch at the RE co-ordinators meeting during the Autumn 
term. 
 
SACRE welcomed the progress being made and support expressed by the RE co-
ordinator networks towards the new syllabus and supporting documents, which they 
were keen to see continuing to be progressed and developed through the provision 
of additional resources and schemes of learning, led through the RE teaching 
networks to support delivery. 
 
In terms of the existing information already available on the Best Brent Portal 
regarding the background and beliefs of different faith groups, concerns were raised 
that some of the information provided was no longer representative or reflective of 
the world views of the faiths covered, with specific reference highlighted in relation to 
the materials available relating to the Baha’i faith.  These concerns had been 
formally raised with a request that the material casing concern was removed as part 
of any information linked to the new syllabus as soon as possible, which Jen Haskew 
advised she would address with the representatives concerned after the meeting.  It 
was also suggested that representatives from each faith group review the content 
currently online in relation their faith to ensure there were no other issues or 
concerns to be addressed. 
 



3 
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) - 6 October 2022 

On this basis it was AGREED that SACRE note the update and next steps being 
progressed in delivery and launch of the RE Agreed Syllabus and supporting 
resources. 
 

5. Annual Report 21/22  
 
Lesley Prior (RE Advisor and SACRE Consultant) introduced the item providing 
SACRE with an update on the progress in preparing the 2021-22 Annual Report, 
which members noted had been based on the newly introduced template provided 
by NASACRE. 
 
In considering the draft report, members noted that once finalised a forward was due 
to be added by the Chair, with updates also required to reflect the most up to date 
information provided through the 2021 census (once available) in relation to religion 
and belief within Brent.  The Annual Report also included links to key documents, 
details regarding the Primary & Secondary RE subject lead networks and 
determinations as well as membership changes and progress in relation to 
development and adoption of the RE Agreed Syllabus.   
 
In terms of the potential inclusion of data relating to GCSE and A Level assessments 
and results SACRE were advised of the difference in approach taken by SACREs on 
this issue, recognising that many secondary schools were now operating as 
Academies.  The Chair reminded members of the previous advice received with 
regard to national guidance from the DfE which had been clear that data regarding 
assessments should not be published.  The approach previously adopted in Brent 
had therefore been to follow the guidance and not include those details for 
publication.  As an alternative, it had been agreed that the report should refer instead 
to the success of Religious Education more generally as part of the curriculum, 
which SACRE confirmed their support to continue. 
 
Members thanked everyone involved in preparing the draft and as no additional 
comments were highlighted it was RESOLVED to note the progress in preparing the 
2021-22 Annual Report which it was agreed, subject to the comments identified 
above, should be finalised for approval at the next meeting. 
 

6. General RE Update  
 
In terms of a general update, Lesley Prior (RE Advisor and SACRE Consultant) 
advised SACRE of the ongoing work and support being provided to the Primary & 
Secondary RE networks in Brent, including their role in supporting the development 
of supplementary materials for the new RE syllabus. 
 

7. NASACRE Update  
 
SACRE then moved on to consider the most recent bulletin provided by NASACRE, 
which was introduced by Lesley Prior (RE Advisor and SACRE Consultant).  
 
As one of the main issues highlighted, Members attention was drawn to the ongoing 
work being undertaken to assess the potential impact of the Government’s White 
Paper on Education in relation to RE and Collective Worship and subsequent 



4 
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) - 6 October 2022 

Schools Bill currently being progressed through Parliament.  Of particular concern 
was the aim to encourage all schools to move towards seeking academy status 
given the impact this would have in terms of the local determination of how subjects 
such as RE continued to be taught.  As part of NASACREs regular programme of 
meetings with the DfE and with other partner associations, lobbying was continuing 
around this issue, with the appointment of a new Secretary of State for Education 
also noted in order to highlight the important role of SACREs and wider issues 
connected with the place of religion and worldviews in schools. 
 
Members were also advised of the ongoing programme of training being offered 
through NASACRE. 
 
As no further issues were raised SACRE RESOLVED to note the update provided 
 

8. Any Other Business  
 
School Workforce Census: Teaching Hours for RE  
 
Prior to closing the meeting, the Chair drew members attention to the update which 
had been circulated prior to the meeting summarising the release of school level 
data from the 2021 DfE School Workforce Census relating to the provision of RE 
from those schools sampled in Brent.  In considering the update SACRE was 
advised, as in previous years: 
 

 Of the need to recognise that SACRE would have no direct remit over any of 
the schools included on the sample list which were outside the control of the 
Local Authority i.e. Voluntary Aided, Academies or Free Schools. 

 The data provided was on hours taught in subjects RE & Philosophy in years 7 
-13.  Whilst a useful starting point, SACRE noted that the data should not be 
treated as a definitive indicator of provision being offered within schools  with, 
for example, not all schools having reported RE or classifing it under a different 
subject heading such as Philosophy and Ethics, making the collection of data 
more difficult. 

 The aim in providing the data had been to enable SACRE to consider the 
position locally and what, if any, further action it was felt needed to be taken in 
reminding schools of their obligations in relation to the offer of RE on the 
curriculum. 

 
Whilst noting the limited remit in terms of schools outside the direct control of the 
Local Authority, SACRE remained keen (as in previous years) to remind all schools 
of the position regarding their legal obligations in relation to the offer of RE, which 
would also be included as part of the funding arrangements for Academies.  
Members were supportive of this approach, with the preference for a reminder to be 
issued on behalf of SACRE reminding all schools of the need to ensure these 
obligations were being reflected in terms of the offer provided for RE.  SACRE were 
also keen to ensure that the details were shared with the secondary RE network for 
more detailed consideration and review. 
 
As no further issues were raised it was RESOLVED to note the update provided. 
 



5 
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) - 6 October 2022 

Date of Next Meeting – Thursday 7 February 2023 at 5:00pm 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6:20pm 

 
Basma ElShayyal 
Chair 

 


